RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN 09-23-2016

COURT OF APPEAL SOF WISCONSIN

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2016AP1066-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CHARLES J. HARTLEBEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT AND ORDER ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MARATHON COUNTY, THE HONORABLE LAMONT K. JACOBSON, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL Wisconsin Attorney General

THOMAS J. BALISTRERI Assistant Attorney General State Bar #1009785

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice Post Office Box 7857 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857 (608) 266-1523 (608) 266-9594 (Fax) balistreritj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
ARGUMENT	1
Hartleben failed to prove that the author of the PSI was biased against him	1
A. Darling did not have a close emotional relationship with Hartleben's past victims	4
B. The nature and effect of Hartleben's crimes against the other officers were unlikely to cause bias because Hartleben made only verbal threats that were never	~
carried out C. There was not much risk that any bias Darling might have harbored could have manifested itself in any significant way in the PSI	
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Allen, 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433 1
State v. Buchanan, 2013 WI 31, 346 Wis. 2d 735, 828 N.W.2d 847 8
State v. Douglas D., 2001 WI 47, 243 Wis. 2d 204, 626 N.W.2d 725 6
State v. Dylan S., 2012 WI App 25, 339 Wis. 2d 442, 813 N.W.2d 229 2

State v. Faucher, 227 Wis. 2d 700, 596 N.W.2d 770 (1999)2
State v. Gallion, 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197
State v. Goodson, 2009 WI App 107, 320 Wis. 2d 166, 771 N.W.2d 385
State v. Gudgeon, 2006 WI App 143, 295 Wis. 2d 189, 720 N.W.2d 114
State v. Harbor, 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828
State v. Howland, 2003 WI App 104, 264 Wis. 2d 279, 663 N.W.2d 340
State v. Klubertanz, 2006 WI App 71, 291 Wis. 2d 751, 713 N.W.2d 116 8
State v. Neuaone, 2005 WI App 124, 284 Wis. 2d 473, 700 N.W.2d 298
State v. Pirtle, 2011 WI App 89, 334 Wis. 2d 211, 799 N.W.2d 492 2
<i>State v. Stafford</i> , 2003 WI App 138, 265 Wis. 2d 886, 667 N.W.2d 370
State v. Suchocki, 208 Wis. 2d 509, 561 N.W.2d 332 (Ct. App. 1997) 1
State v. Taylor, 2004 WI App 81, 272 Wis. 2d 642, 679 N.W.2d 893 1
State v. Thexton, 2007 WI App 11, 298 Wis. 2d 263, 727 N.W.2d 560 3
State v. Thiel,

Page

2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305 1

Page

State v. Tiepelman, 2006 WI 66, 291 Wis. 2d 179, 717 N.W.2d 12
State v. Williams, 2006 WI App 212, 296 Wis. 2d 834, 723 N.W.2d 719 1
United States v. Smith, 210 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2000)
